set aside in 4Q17 for uncollectible premiums in the Car and Commercial Lines, which was attenuated by a decrease in commissions in property and casualty
insurance and an increase in underwriting income from life insurance.

In the annual analysis, acquisition costs increased +10.5%. This was primarily attributable to an increase in the underwriting expense in:

(i) life insurance due to an increase in bonuses for the sales force, and in

(ii) property and casualty insurance due to uncollectible premiums in 2017 for Car insurance.

  35

7. Operating Expenses and Efficiency

In 2017, the efficiency ratio deteriorated slightly (+20 bps) and situated at 43.7%. This was attributable to low loan growth, which led operating income to
fall below expectations. This scenario was, nonetheless, partially offset by adequate control of operating expenses, which were highly pressured by the
significant increase in operating expenses for the strategic project “Transformation”, mainly at BCP Stand-alone. It is important to note the improvement
that Mibanco has posted in its efficiency, which offset slight deterioration at other subsidiaries.

Operating expenses  Quarter   % change   Year   % change
S/ 000  4Q16   3Q17   4Q17   QoQ   YoY   2016   2017   2017 / 2016
Salaries and employees benefits   717,062   760,441   804,067   5.7%   12.1%   2,935,842   3,064,273   4.4%
Administrative, general and tax expenses   607,628   534,204   601,846   12.7%   -1.0%   2,101,579   2,165,570   3.0%
Depreciation and amortizacion   114,489   114,799   117,414   2.3%   2.6%   455,298   462,058   1.5%
Other expenses   49,766   35,693   42,912   20.2%   -13.8%   184,971   179,773   -2.8%
Total expenses   1,488,945   1,445,137   1,566,239   8.4%  5.2%  5,677,690   5,871,674   3.4%
Operating income (1)   3,450,384   3,397,502   3,508,447   3.3%   1.7%   13,171,836   13,641,425   3.6%
Operating expenses (2)   1,502,512   1,484,220   1,589,468   7.1%   5.8%   5,732,209   5,956,544   3.9%
Reported efficiency ratio (3)   43.5%  43.7%  45.3%  160 bps   180 bps   43.5%  43.7%  20 bps
Operating expenses / Total average assets (4)   3.82%  3.62%  3.79%  17 bps   -3 bps   3.68%  3.65%  -3 bps

(1) Operating income = Net interest income + Fee income + Gain on foreign exchange transactions + Net gain from associates + Net premiums earned + Net
gain on derivatives+ Result on exchange difference.
(2) Operating expenses = Total operating expenses + Acquisition cost - Other operating expenses.
(3) Operating expenses / Operating income. Figures differ from previously reported, please consider the data presented on this report.